

MAEGAN L. WOITA
Mont. Bar No. 13922
E-Mail: mwoita@mountainstateslegal.com
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
Telephone: (303) 292-2021, ext. 33
Facsimile: (303) 292-1980

BRIAN T. HODGES,
Wash. Bar No. 31976*
E-mail: bth@pacificlegal.org
ETHAN W. BLEVINS,
Wash. Bar No. 48219*
E-mail: ewb@pacificlegal.org
Pacific Legal Foundation
10940 Northeast 33rd Place, Suite 210
Bellevue, Washington 98004
Telephone: (425) 576-0484
Facsimile: (425) 576-9565
* pro hac vice

Attorneys for Non-Governmental Defendant-Intervenors

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE,

Plaintiff,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, Secretary, U.S.
Department of the Interior, in her official
capacity; DANIEL M. ASHE, Director, U.S.
Fish and Wildlife Service, in his official
capacity; and UNITED STATES FISH AND
WILDLIFE SERVICE,

Defendants,

and

IDAHO FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;
WYOMING FARM BUREAU; MONTANA
FARM BUREAU FEDERATION;
WASHINGTON FARM BUREAU; IDAHO
STATE SNOWMOBILE ASSOCIATION;
COLORADO SNOWMOBILE
ASSOCIATION; COLORADO
OFF-HIGHWAY VEHICLE COALITION;
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE;

CV 14-246-M-DLC

(Consolidated with Case Nos. 14-
247-M-DLC and 14-250-M-DLC)

**NON-GOVERNMENTAL
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

MONTANA PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION;
WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE;
GOVERNOR C.L. “BUTCH” OTTER;
STATE OF MONTANA; MONTANA FISH,
WILDLIFE AND PARKS; and STATE OF
WYOMING,

Defendant-Intervenors.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 1 |
| 1. Distinct Population Segments Under the Endangered Species Act | 1 |
| 2. Withdrawal of the Proposed Listing of the North American Wolverine | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT PRECLUDES THE LISTING OF A DISTINCT POPULATION SEGMENT OF A SUBSPECIES | 5 |
| II. CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION CONFIRM THAT THE DEFINITION OF “SPECIES” LIMITS DISTINCT POPULATION SEGMENTS TO SPECIES ONLY | 7 |
| A. The Phrase “Distinct Population Segment of Any Species” Implies the Exclusion of Distinct Population Segments of Subspecies | 7 |
| B. The Phrase “Of Any Species” Loses All Meaning Unless It Excludes Subspecies | 8 |
| C. This Court Should Give Meaning to the Difference in Language Between the Endangered Species Act and the Marine Mammal Protection Act by Limiting Distinct Population Segments to Species | 9 |

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| D. The 1978 Amendment to the Endangered Species Act Made a Substantive Change to the Language Defining “Species” Which Demonstrated That Only a Distinct Population Segment of a Species May Be Listed | 10 |
| E. This Court Should Favor an Interpretation of Any Ambiguous Terms in the Statutory Definition That Align the Definition More Closely with Its Ordinary Meaning | 11 |
| F. The Term “Including” as Used in the ESA’s Definition of “Species” Is Not a Term of Enlargement | 12 |
| III. CONTRARY INTERPRETATIONS BY THE SERVICE OR OTHER AGENCIES DO NOT MERIT DEFERENCE | 14 |
| IV. THE DEFINITION OF “SPECIES” PLACES A KEY RESTRICTION ON AGENCY DISCRETION DESIGNED TO PREVENT ABUSE OF THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT | 14 |
| CONCLUSION | 17 |
| CERTIFICATES OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Adams v. Dole</i> , 927 F.2d 771 (4th Cir. 1991) | 12-13 |
| <i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans</i> , 161 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (D. Or. 2001) | 13, 16 |
| <i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995) | 11 |
| <i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) | 4, 5 |
| <i>Ford v. United States</i> , 273 U.S. 593 (1927) | 7 |
| <i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994) | 14 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Univ. of Montana</i> , 783 P.2d 1337 (Mont. 1989) | 12 |
| <i>Moskal v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 103 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Setser v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1463 (2012) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Ressam</i> , 553 U.S. 272 (2008) | 9 |
| <i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427(2014) | 14 |
| United States Statutes | |
| 16 U.S.C. § 1362(11) | 4, 9 |
| 16 U.S.C. §§ 1531-1544 | 1, 4, 10 |
| § 1532(16) | 1, 4-5, 7, 13 |
| § 1533(b)(1)(A) | 1-2 |
| United States Regulations | |
| 12-Month Finding on a Petition to List the North American Wolverine, 73 Fed. Reg. 12,929 (Mar. 11, 2008) | 2, 6 |
| 12-Month Finding on a Petition to List the North American Wolverine, 75 Fed. Reg. 78,030 (Dec. 14, 2010) | 3 |

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Establishment of a Nonessential Experimental Population of the North American Wolverine in Colorado, Wyoming, and New Mexico, 78 Fed. Reg. 7890 (Feb. 4, 2013) | 3 |
| Policy Regarding the Recognition of Distinct Vertebrate Population Segments Under the Endangered Species Act, 61 Fed. Reg. 4722, 4725 (Feb. 7, 1996) | 2 |
| Threatened Status for the Distinct Population Segment of the North American Wolverine Occurring in the Contiguous United States, 79 Fed. Reg. 47,522 (Aug. 13, 2014) | 3, 17 |
| Threatened Status for the Distinct Population Segment of the North American Wolverine Occurring in the Contiguous United States, 78 Fed. Reg. 7864 (Feb. 4, 2013) | 3, 6 |
| Miscellaneous | |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1804 (1978) | 16 |
| S. Rep. No. 96-151 (1979) | 16 |
| Felicity Barringer, <i>New Battle of Logging vs. Spotted Owls Looms in West</i> , New York Times, Oct. 18, 2007, available at http://www.nytimes.com/2007/10/18/us/18owl.html?_r=0 | 15 |
| Frankfurter, Felix, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) | 8-9 |
| Lewallen, Leslie Marshall & Brooks, Russell C., <i>Alsea Valley Alliance v. Evans and the Meaning of “Species” Under the Endangered Species Act: A Return to Congressional Intent</i> , 25 Seattle U. L. Rev. 731 (2002) | 15, 17 |
| Richardson, Valerie, <i>Protected Utah prairie dogs fight for home on the range</i> , The Washington Times, Apr. 22, 2013, available at http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2013/apr/22/protected-utah-prairie- dogs-fight-for-home-on-the-/?page=all | 15 |
| Scalia, Antonin, & Garner, Bryan A., <i>Reading Law</i> (2012) | 7-11 |
